HEALTH-S3/227/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Ms)No.57/2025/H&FWD



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Health & Family Welfare Department - Medical Education - Academic - Fixation of tuition fee in respect of MBBS course in Palakkad Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS), Walayar, Palakkad for the academic year 2024-25 - Approved - Orders issued.

## **HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.57/2025/H&FWD Dated 14-02-2025 Thiruvananthapuram

- Read 1 Judgement dated 12.08.2005 of Hon'ble Supreme court of India in P A Inamdar and others Vs State of Maharashtra (2005/6 SCC537)
  - 2 G.O(MS) No.107/2018/H&FWD dated 06/06/2018
  - 3 Judgement dated 23/07/2020 of Hon'ble High Court in WP(C)No.7771/2018 and connected cases.
  - Minutes of the Fee Regulatory Committee Meeting held on 18/10/2023
  - 5 GO (Ms) No.240/2024/H&FWD dated 25.09.2024
  - 6 G.O.(Ms)No.311/2024/H&FWD, dated 25.10.2024
  - Order No.FRC 50/24/MBBS/PIMS dated 15.01.2025 of Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education in Kerala.

## **ORDER**

In continuation of the GO read as 5th & 6th paper above, Government are pleased to notify the fee structure of M.B.B.S course HEALTH-S3/227/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Ms)No.57/2025/H&FWD

in Palakkad Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS), Walayar, Palakkad, for the academic year 2024-25 as fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education in Kerala as follows;

Sl. No.	Particulars	Fee fixed by the
		committee
1	Tuition Fee for 85% - Merit	Rs. 8,98,800 /-
	Students	
2	Tuition Fee for 15% - NRI	Rs. 21,65,720 /-
	Students	

- 2) The Principal, Palakkad Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS), Walayar, Palakkad, shall collect Rs. 16,65,720/- as tuition fee from students admitted in MBBS course under NRI quota. Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) towards Corpus Fund from the MBBS NRI quota students shall not be collected till pronouncement of the final order of Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP(C)No(s) 9885-88/2020 filed by State of Kerala against the Judgement dated 23/07/2020 of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in WP(C) No.7771/2018.
- 3) The tuition fee, special fee and other eligible fees in respect of SC/ST/OEC students admitted for the course in 2024-25 will be sanctioned to the college by the Director of SC/ST Development Department at the rates fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education in Kerala.
- 4) The fee fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee as detailed above shall be the fee for the entire period of the course of 2024-25 batch. Any change regarding the ownership of management of the institutions during the entire period of the course will not affect the fee fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee mentioned above.

HEALTH-S3/227/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Ms)No.57/2025/H&FWD

5) The College shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other amount over and above the amount fixed as tuition fees.

(By order of the Governor)

JANARDHANAN K

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram The

Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thiruvananthapuram

The Manager, Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education,

Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal, Palakkad Institute of Medical Sciences, Walayar,

Palakkad (Through DME)

The Director, SC/ST Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD, Secretariat,

Thiruvananthapuram

Stock File /Office Copy (S3/227/2024-Health)

Forwarded /By order

Signed by
T Muraleedharan Chettiyar
Spati-14-62-2025-17:24:12